Rhonda Lynn Bucholtz



Rhonda Lynn Bucholtz, 38, of Port Hope, passed away on Tuesday, Nov. 29, 2011.

She was born on Jan. 12, 1973 in Harbor Beach. Rhonda had previously been married to Dale Johnson and later married Gary Bucholtz on Sept. 26, 2003.

She enjoyed all types of music, interior decorating, outdoor activities and yard work, church activities, going on a Detroit Tigers annual outing, attending her children's sporting events, and especially spending time with her loving family.

She is survived by her mother, Alice (Larry) Talaski of Bad Axe; two sons, Dale "D.J." Johnson Jr. of Port Hope and Cody Johnson of Sandusky; two daughters, Rachael Tinsey of Kinde and Alexis Bucholtz of Port Hope; two brothers, Rodney Tinsey of Bad Axe and Eric (Nicole) Tinsey of Snover; one stepbrother, Chris (Jenny) Talaski of Yale; one grandson, Gabriel McDonald of Kinde; several nieces, nephews, aunts, uncles and cousins.

She was preceded in death by her father, Duane Tinsey and one nephew, Brent Tinsey.

Services will be conducted at 11 a.m. on Monday, Dec. 5, 2011 at Our Savior Lutheran Church in Bad Axe. Officiating will be Rev. Greg Eilers, pastor at St. John Lutheran Church in Port Hope. Burial will be in St. Columbkille Cemetery of Sheridan Corners.

Visitation will be from 2 to 8 p.m. on Sunday at the Kaufman Funeral Home in Bad Axe and from 10

a.m. until the se p.m. on Sunday	ervice time at 11 a.m. at the funeral home.	. Monday at	the church.	A scripture	service will	be offered a	at 7:30